T.C. Meno. 2000-326

UNI TED STATES TAX COURT

GARY BLORE, Petitioner v.
COWMM SSI ONER OF | NTERNAL REVENUE, Respondent

Docket Nos. 19662-98, 19882-98, Filed Cctober 20, 2000.
19884-98.

Frederick J. O Laughlin, for petitioner.

Brian A. Smth, for respondent.

VEMORANDUM OPI NI ON

DI NAN, Special Trial Judge: Respondent determ ned

deficiencies in petitioner’s Federal incone taxes in the anpunts
of $3,465, $4,112, and $4,651 for the taxable years 1995, 1996,
and 1997. Unl ess otherw se indicated, section references are to

the Internal Revenue Code in effect for the years in issue, and



-2 -
all Rule references are to the Tax Court Rules of Practice and Procedure.
The issues for decision are: (1) Wether there are
deficiencies at issue in these cases wthin the neaning of
section 6211; and (2) whether petitioner had earned incone during
the years in issue, entitling himto a section 32 earned incone
credit for each year
Sone of the facts have been stipulated and are so found.
The stipulations of fact and the attached exhibits are
i ncorporated herein by this reference. Petitioner resided in
&l ahoma City, Oklahoma, on the dates the petitions were filed in
t hese cases.
Petitioner reported the follow ng anounts of incone and
clainmed the follow ng anounts of w thhol ding and earned i ncone

credits in the respective taxable years:

1995 1996 1997
Wages $5, 260 $6, 236 $7, 398
| nterest incone -0- 120 -0-
St andard deduction (5, 750) (5, 900) (6, 050)
Per sonal exenptions (5, 000) (5,100) (5, 300)
Taxabl e i nconme - 0- - 0- - 0-
Tax - 0- - 0- - 0-
Federal tax withholding (1,671) (1, 995) (2,441)
Earned i ncone credit (1,794 (2,117) (2,210)
Over paynent (3, 465) (4,112) (4, 651)

In the statutory notices of deficiency, respondent disallowed the

anounts of wages reported by petitioner for each of the taxable



- 3 -
years 1995, 1996, and 1997. The notices reflected the foll ow ng
basis for the disall owance:

The i ncone on the W2s on your 1995, 1996, and 1997 returns
was never reported to the Internal Revenue Service by any of
the enpl oyers listed. You failed to produce any
docunentation to support the W2 incone clained. W are
di sall ow ng the income clained attached to the W2s filed
with your 1995, 1996, and 1997 tax returns.
Based upon the disallowance of the income, respondent also
di sal l oned the earned incone credits clainmed by petitioner in
each year. The first pages of the notices of deficiency
reflected the follow ng total deficiency anounts, calcul ated

using the respective credit adjustnents:

1995 1996 1997
Earned Incone Credit Adjustment $1,794  $2,117 $2,210
Wt hhol di ng Credit Adjustnent 1,671 1,995 2,441
Defi ci ency 3, 465 4,112 4,651

Pursuant to Orders of this Court, these cases were dism ssed for
| ack of jurisdiction insofar as they related to the w thhol di ng

tax credits. See generally sec. 6211(a) and (b)(1l); Redcay V.

Commi ssioner, 12 T.C. 806 (1949). These dism ssals reduced the
amounts of the deficiencies at issue in these cases to $1, 794,
$2, 117, and $2,210 for each respective year.

The first issue for decision is whether there are
deficiencies at issue in these cases. Petitioner argues that
there are no deficiencies in these cases within the neaning of

such under sections 6211, et seq.



- 4 -
As is relevant here, a deficiency is defined in section
6211(a) to be “the anmount by which the tax inposed by subtitle A
[relating to inconme taxes] * * * exceeds * * * the anmount shown
as the tax by the taxpayer upon his return”. The treatnent of
section 32 earned inconme credits with respect to this definition
is as follows:

SEC. 6211(b). Rules for Application of Subsection
(a).--For purposes of this section--

* * * * * * *
(4) For purposes of subsection (a)--
(A) any excess of the sumof the credits
al I owabl e under sections 32 and 34 over the tax
i nposed by subtitle A (determ ned w thout regard
to such credits), and
(B) any excess of the sumof such credits as
shown by the taxpayer on his return over the
anount shown as the tax by the taxpayer on such
return (determ ned w thout regard to such
credits),
shal |l be taken into account as negative anounts of tax.
Section 6211(b)(4) was enacted by section 1015(r) of the
Techni cal and M scel | aneous Revenue Act of 1988, Pub. L. 100-647,
102 Stat. 3572, which relates to certain refundable credits to be
assessed under deficiency procedures. House Report 100-795
contains the follow ng explanation of section 6211(b)(4):

Present Law

Under present |aw, the deficiency procedures
al l ow ng taxpayers to litigate issues in the Tax Court
relating to the earned incone credit (sec. 32) and the



- 5 -

credit for the certain paynents of the gasoline and
special fuels tax (sec. 34) may not apply.

Expl anati on of Provision

The bill provides that the Tax Court deficiency
procedures apply to the credits all owabl e under

sections 32 and 34, notw thstanding that the credits

reduce the net tax to | ess than zero.

The provision applies to notices of deficiencies
mai |l ed after the date of enactnent of this bill.
H. Rept. 100-795, at 366 (1988).

Al t hough respondent determ ned petitioner was liable for a
zero tax liability in each taxable year, these anmounts
nevert hel ess exceed the negative tax liability amounts shown by
petitioner on his return for each such year. Respondent has
therefore determ ned deficiencies within the neaning of section
6211, and the redeterm nation of such deficiencies is wthin the
jurisdiction of this Court. See sec. 6213(a).

The second issue for decision is whether petitioner had
earned incone during the years in issue, entitling himto a
section 32 earned incone credit for each year.

An earned inconme credit is allowed to eligible taxpayers
under section 32(a) in an anount based upon a percentage of the
t axpayer’s earned i nconme. Earned incone is defined under section
32(c)(2) to include wages and ot her enpl oyee conpensati on.

Petitioner argues that he earned conpensation in the anmounts

i ndicated on the Forns W2, Wage and Tax Statenent, filed with



- b -
his tax returns for the years in issue, thereby entitling himto
an earned incone credit for each such year
Petitioner bears the burden of proving the determ nations
set forth by respondent in the statutory notices of deficiency to

be in error. See Rule 142(a); Welch v. Helvering, 290 U S. 111

(1933).

Petitioner’s testinony concerning his purported inconme can
be summarized as follows. During the years in issue, petitioner
performed services for Jerry Tomlin, who at sone point in tine
changed his nane to Jerry WIlson (hereinafter referred to only as
M. Tomin). M. Tomin in turn worked for a business or
busi nesses known as Johnson, Inc., and Quantum Consul tants, Inc.
It was fromthese corporations that petitioner received the Forns
W2 which he attached to his incone tax returns for the years in
issue. The 1995 Form W2 listed the enployer as Johnson, Inc.,
whil e the 1996 and 1997 Forns W2 listed the enpl oyer as Quantum
Consultants, Inc. Petitioner was initially contacted by M.
Tomin after petitioner had been recomended by a friend. M.
Tom in woul d neet petitioner at petitioner’s home, provide him
with architectural plans, and explain the work which needed to be
conpleted. Petitioner served as a draftsman, draw ng cabi net
pl ans for houses which were under construction in Okl ahoma,

Texas, Arizona, Colorado, and California. Petitioner never knew

t he exact |ocations of the houses for which he was naking the



- 7 -

drawi ngs. Petitioner was paid $25 an hour for his work, |ess
amounts M. Tomin would withhold for taxes. Petitioner was
typically paid in cash because he refused M. Tomin’s checks
after having several returned for insufficient funds.

Petitioner produced copies of several receipts witten by
hi m purportedly evidencing a portion of the cash paynents nade to
himby M. Tomin. The receipts each naned M. Toml in and/or
Johnson, Inc., or Quantum Consultants, Inc. The receipts dated
1995 were in the anounts of $950, $700, and $550. The receipts
dated 1996 were in the amounts of $1,000, $2,100, $600, and $500.
The receipts dated 1997 were in the amounts of $800, $1, 500,
$1, 000, and $1,300. These anobunts do not correspond to the
amounts which were reflected on the Forns W2 and which
petitioner reported as incone. Although petitioner testified
that he did not attenpt to match these receipts to the Forns W2,
there is a notation on a statenent presented as evi dence which
states: “Jerry you still owe ne $1500.00 on ny last pay * * *
you also included this on the W2 but you did not pay.”

Two witnesses testified on petitioner’s behalf. The first
w tness, Mchael Blore, is petitioner’s son. Petitioner
testified that Mchael was present “alnost every tinme the man
[M. Tomin] cane by, especially whenever he would pay ne.”
M chael , on the other hand, testified concerning only one neeting

between M. Tomin and petitioner at which he was present. He



- 8 -
testified that he did “renmenber the neeting * * * | was only
there for a brief nonent.” He also stated that the “only thing |
observed of him[M. Tomin], that he was a tall nman, and that’s
about all | caught.”

The second w tness, Janmes Ryan, was petitioner’s neighbor.
Petitioner testified that M. Ryan net M. Tomin on several
occasions, and that M. Ryan acconpani ed petitioner to a bank at
whi ch petitioner cashed a check fromM. Tomin. M. Ryan
testified that, while at the bank several years prior to his
testinmony, he waited in the truck while petitioner cashed a
check. He did not know any details regarding the check or the
pur pose of petitioner’s visit to the bank. He also testified
that he did not recall neeting M. Tomin at any tine.

Al t hough petitioner produced sone evidence tending to show
that he received wages for services rendered in 1995 through
1997, viewing the record as a whole we find that this evidence is
out wei ghed both by the inconsistencies in the testinony of the
W t nesses, noted above, and by the dearth of evidence in several
key areas. Petitioner failed to produce M. Tomin as a W tness
or adequately explain his whereabouts, and failed to produce any
corroborating evidence which would establish that M. Tomin in
fact existed and that he paid petitioner for services rendered.
Petitioner failed to establish the existence or |ocation of

either of the two corporations naned on the Forns W2, and failed



- 9 -
to adequately explain why he either did not visit themin the 3
years he was allegedly receiving inconme fromthemthrough M.
Tom in, or why he was unconcerned that he was unable to |ocate
t hese corporations. Finally, petitioner did not present evidence
of any services which he had perforned, such as the architectural
drawi ngs i nvol ved.

Because petitioner has failed to establish he had earned
incone in any of the years in issue, we uphold respondent’s
determ nation that petitioner is not entitled to the earned
i ncone credit for each year.

To reflect the foregoing,

Decisions will be entered

for respondent in the anpunts of

t he reduced defici encies.




